



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

October 16, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, v.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No: R-2020-3018835
I&E Main Brief

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the **Main Brief of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement** for the above-captioned proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
A.	History of the Proceeding	1
B.	Burden of Proof.....	5
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Rate Base.....	7
B.	Revenue Allocation/Rate Design	7
C.	Expenses.....	9
D.	Rate of Return	9
E.	Pipeline Replacement Issues.....	10
F.	Cost of Service/Customer Charge.....	12
III.	OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE.....	13
IV.	RATE BASE	14
A.	Plant in Service FPFTY Plant Additions	14
1.	Reporting Requirements	14
B.	Cloud-Based Computing.....	15
C.	Depreciation Reserve	15
D.	ADIT	15
V.	REVENUE	15
VI.	EXPENSES	15
A.	Labor Expense.....	16
1.	Annualization Adjustment	16
2.	Employee Complement.....	18
3.	Summary of I&E’s Labor Expense Adjustments.....	20
B.	Other Employee Benefits	21
C.	Incentive Compensation and Stock Rewards.....	22
D.	PUC, OCA, OSBA Fees	26
E.	Rate Case Expense	27
F.	Outside Services.....	29

G.	Other Adjustments	30
1.	Adjustments for Safety Initiatives	30
2.	Compensation Adjustments	30
H.	Depreciation Expense	30
VII.	TAXES	30
A.	Taxes Other Than Income Taxes	30
B.	Income Taxes	31
VIII.	RATE OF RETURN	31
A.	Introduction.....	31
B.	Capital Structure Ratios	33
C.	Debt Cost Rate	34
1.	Cost of Long-Term Debt.....	34
2.	Cost of Short-Term Debt	34
D.	Return on Common Equity	35
1.	Columbia’s Proposal.....	35
a)	Columbia’s Flawed Proxy Group	36
b)	Columbia’s Flawed Equal Weighting and Use of CAPM, RP, and CE.....	39
c)	Columbia’s Inappropriate Risk Analysis	41
(1)	Risk of Bypass	42
(2)	Replacing Aging Infrastructure	43
(3)	Potential Discontinuation of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Mechanism and Refusal of the Revenue Normalization Adjustment	45
(4)	Risk Analysis Summary.....	46
d)	Columbia’s Inflated Growth Rates used in DCF Analysis ...	47
e)	Columbia’s Inappropriate Leverage Adjustment Applied to DCF Analysis.....	51
f)	Columbia’s Inflated Betas used in CAPM Analysis.....	56
g)	Inappropriate Size Adjustment Applied to CAPM Analysis	57

2.	I&E’s Proposal.....	59
	a) Introduction.....	59
	b) Proxy Group.....	60
	c) I&E’s Discounted Cash Flow Analysis	61
	(1) Dividend yields.....	62
	(2) Growth rates.....	63
	(3) Comparison to CAPM	63
3.	Increment for Management Effectiveness	66
IX.	MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES.....	70
A.	Low-Income Customer Issues.....	70
B.	Pipeline Replacement Issues.....	70
1.	DIMP.....	70
	a) DIMP Risk Scores	70
	b) Inclusion of All Historical Data in Risk Calculation.....	71
2.	Pipeline Replacement.....	73
3.	Pipeline Replacement Costs.....	77
4.	Risk Reduction.....	79
	a) Root Cause Analysis	79
	b) Field-Assembled Risers	83
	c) Maps and Records.....	84
X.	RATE STRUCTURE.....	85
A.	Introduction.....	85
B.	Cost of Service	85
1.	Customer Coast Analysis.....	93
C.	Revenue Allocation.....	95
1.	Proposed Revenue Allocation and Alternatives	95
2.	Flex Customers	96
3.	Allocation of Universal Service Costs.....	99
D.	Rate Design.....	100
1.	Residential Rate Design.....	100
	a) Residential Customer Charge	100

b)	Weather Normalization Adjustment	102
c)	Revenue Normalization Adjustment.....	106
2.	Small C&I Customer Rate Design.....	112
3.	Large C&I Customer Rate Design.....	112
4.	Gas Procurement Charge Rider	112
E.	Bill Impacts	112
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	112

Appendix A – Table I - Income Summary

Table I(A) - Rate of Return

Table I(B) - Revenue Factor

Table II - Summary of I&E Recommended Adjustments

Table III - Interest Synchronization

Table IV - Cash Working Capital – Interest and Dividends

Table V - Cash Working Capital – Taxes

Table VI - Cash Working Capital – O&M Expense

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvements Co. v. Public Service Comm. of West Virginia</i> , 292 U.S. 679 (1923)	31, 32
<i>Brockaway Glass v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1981)	5
<i>Butler Township Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 473 A.2d 219 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984)	15
Columbia Gas Second LTIP, Docket No. P-2017-2602917 (Order Entered September 21, 2017)	73
Columbia Tariff Supplement 282 to Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 9, Docket No. R-2018-2647577	103
<i>Dutchland Tours, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 337 A.2d 922 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975).....	5
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	31, 32
<i>Irwin A. Popowsky v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1996).....	5, 28
<i>Lower Frederick Township v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980).....	5
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Apollo Gas Co.</i> , 54 Pa. PUC 358 (Pa. P.U.C. 1980).....	27
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 236 PUR 4 th 218 (2004)	5
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-00072711 (Order Entered July 31, 2008).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Borough of Media Water Works</i> , 1990 WL 10702673 (Pa. P.U.C. 1990)	28
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Bethlehem</i> , 84 Pa. PUC 275 (Pa. P.U.C. 1995).....	61
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of DuBois - Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2016-2554150 (Order Entered March 28, 2017)	28, 39, 40, 61
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order Entered July 14, 2011)	53, 54, 55
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company – Roaring Creek Division</i> , 87 Pa. PUC 826 (Pa. P.U.C. 1997).....	61
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Duquesne Light Company</i> , Docket Nos. R-2018-3000124 and R-2018-3000829.....	49
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Emporium Water Company</i> , Docket No. R-2014-2402324 (Order Entered January 28, 2015)	28
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Equitable Gas Company</i> , 57 Pa. P.U.C. 423 (1983).....	6

<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Media Borough</i> , 77 Pa. PUC 446 (Pa. P.U.C. 1992)	61
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Co.</i> , 83 Pa. PUC 262 (1994)	89
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Company – Electric Division</i> , Docket No. R-2018-3000164	49
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Company</i> , 87 Pa. PUC 184 (Pa. P.U.C. 1997)	61
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company</i> , 2002 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1 (January 25, 2002)	5
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-00061931 (Order Entered September 28, 2007)	87, 95
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co.</i> , 71 Pa. PUC 593 (Pa. P.U.C. 1989)	61
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , Docket No. R-2012-2290597 (Order Entered December 28, 2012)	28
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order Entered October 25, 2018)	passim
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power Company</i> , 69 P.U.R.4th 470, 59 Pa.P.U.C. 552 (1985)	6
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power</i> , 73 Pa. P.U.C. 454, 199 PUR 4 th 110 (1990)	85
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Western Pennsylvania Water Co.</i> , 67 Pa. PUC 529 (Pa. P.U.C. 1988)	61
<i>Pennsylvania Gas & Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 341 A.2d 239 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975)	33
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 409 A.2d 446 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1979)	85
Petition of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. for Approval of a Major Modification to its Existing Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan and Approval of its Second Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan, Docket No. P-2017-2602917	73, 74
<i>UGI Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 410 A.2d 923 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980)	15
<i>Western Pennsylvania Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 422 A.2d 906 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980)	15

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1304	85
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501	70
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)	5, 6

Regulations

49 CFR Part 192.1001-192.1015, Subpart P 70, 81

Other Authorities

AWWA Manual of Water Supply Practices M1 Principles of Water Rates, Fees,
Charges, Seventh Edition 93

Ciciretti, Rocco; Dwyer, Gerald R; and Iftekhan Hasan. “Investment Analysts’
Forecasts of Earnings” Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis Review,
September/October 2009, 91 (5, part 2) 48

Goedhart, Marc J; Raj, Rishi; and Abhishek Saxena. “Equity analyst: Still too bullish”
McKinsey On Finance Number 35 Spring 2010 48

Ibbotson *Stocks, Bonds, Bills & Inflation: 2015 Yearbook*..... 58

Management and Operations Audit for Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
(Issued in June 2020), Docket No. D-2019-3011582 67

Wong, Annie, “Utility Stocks and the Size Effect: An Empirical Analysis”
Journal of the Midwest Finance Association (1993)..... 58
